

No. 20-1639

---

---

In The  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

—◆—  
GEORGE K. YOUNG, JR.,

*Petitioner,*

v.

STATE OF HAWAII, et al.,

*Respondents.*

—◆—  
**On Petition For A Writ Of Certiorari  
To The United States Court Of Appeals  
For The Ninth Circuit**

—◆—  
**BRIEF OF AMICI CURIAE FIREARMS POLICY  
COALITION AND FIREARMS POLICY  
FOUNDATION IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONER**

June 24, 2021

DAVID T. HARDY  
8987 E. Tanque Verde  
No. 265  
Tucson, Arizona 85749  
dthardy@mindspring.com  
(520) 749-0241  
*Counsel of Record*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF CONTENTS .....	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	iii
INTEREST OF THE <i>AMICI CURIAE</i> .....	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT .....	2
ARGUMENT .....	3
I. Certiorari Should Be Granted to Resolve Sharp Divisions in the Circuit Courts Over Which Test Applies to Second Amendment Cases .....	3
A. The Circuits Have Split on Whether to Apply One Standard of Review or Two ....	4
B. The Circuits Applying a Two-Level Standard of Review Have Split Upon the Dividing Line Between the Two Standards .....	5
C. The First, Second, and Ninth Circuits Have Split from the Other Circuits Employing Two-Level Review, by Applying the Higher Level of Scrutiny Only to “Severe” or “Substantial” Restrictions of the “Core Right” .....	7
D. Circuits Applying Two-Level Review Have Split on Whether the Two Levels Employed Are Strict Scrutiny and Intermediate Review, or Intermediate Review and Rational Basis.....	8

## TABLE OF CONTENTS—Continued

	Page
II. The Use of Dual Standards of Review Involves Interest-Balancing and Enables Courts to Evade the Commands of <i>Heller</i> and <i>McDonald</i> .....	9
III. This Court Should Reiterate that <i>Heller</i> and <i>McDonald</i> Compel a Test Based on the Second Amendment’s Text, Informed by History and Tradition .....	13
IV. The Ninth Circuit has been especially hostile to the Second Amendment .....	16
CONCLUSION.....	18

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
CASES	
<i>Ass'n of New Jersey Rifle &amp; Pistol Clubs Inc. v. Attorney Gen. New Jersey</i> , 974 F.3d 237 (3d Cir. 2020) .....	14
<i>Central Hudson Gas &amp; Electric Corp. v. Public Serv. Comm'n</i> , 447 U.S. 557 (1980) .....	12
<i>District of Columbia v. Heller</i> , 554 U.S. 570 (2008) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Duncan v. Becerra</i> , 366 F. Supp. 3d 1131 (S.D. Cal. 2019).....	14
<i>Duncan v. Becerra</i> , 970 F.3d 1133 (9th Cir. 2020).....	14
<i>Duncan v. Becerra</i> , 988 F.3d 1209 (9th Cir. 2021).....	17
<i>Edenfield v. Fane</i> , 507 U.S. 761 (1993) .....	11, 12
<i>Ezell v. City of Chicago</i> , 651 F.3d 684 (7th Cir. 2011).....	4, 9
<i>Gould v. Morgan</i> , 907 F.3d 659 (1st Cir. 2018) .....	6, 7
<i>Gowder v. City of Chicago</i> , 923 F. Supp. 2d 1110 (N.D. Ill. 2012).....	15
<i>Heller v. District of Columbia</i> , 670 F.3d 1244 (D.C. Cir. 2011) .....	14
<i>Jackson v. City &amp; Cty. of San Francisco</i> , 576 U.S. 1013 (2015).....	11, 12, 18

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
<i>Jackson v. City &amp; Cty. of San Francisco</i> , 746 F.3d 953 (9th Cir. 2014).....	7, 11
<i>Kachalsky v. County of Westchester</i> , 701 F.3d 81 (2d Cir. 2012) .....	11
<i>Kwang v. Bloomberg</i> , 723 F.3d 160 (2d Cir. 2013) .....	11
<i>Mai v. United States</i> , 974 F.3d 1082 (9th Cir. 2020).....	11, 14, 17
<i>Mance v. Sessions</i> , 896 F.3d 390 (5th Cir. 2018).....	14
<i>McDonald v. City of Chicago</i> , 561 U.S. 742 (2010) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Moore v. Madigan</i> , 702 F.3d 933 (7th Cir. 2012).....	5, 6
<i>New York State Rifle &amp; Pistol Ass’n v.</i> <i>City of New York</i> , 883 F.3d 45 (2d Cir. 2018) (“ <i>NYSRPA II</i> ”) .....	8, 11
<i>New York State Rifle &amp; Pistol Ass’n v. Cuomo</i> , 804 F.3d 242 (2d Cir. 2015) (“ <i>NYSRPA I</i> ”).....	7, 8
<i>New York State Rifle and Pistol Ass’n v.</i> <i>City of New York</i> , 140 S. Ct. 1525 (2020) .....	11
<i>NRA v. BATFE</i> , 700 F.3d 185 (5th Cir. 2012).....	6
<i>NRA v. McCraw</i> , 719 F.3d 338 (5th Cir. 2013).....	8

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
<i>People v. Chairez</i> , 104 N.E.3d 1158 (2018).....	5
<i>Peruta v. California</i> , 137 S. Ct. 1995 (2017) .....	17
<i>Peruta v. County of San Diego</i> , 824 F.3d 919 (9th Cir. 2016) (en banc).....	16
<i>Rocky Mountain Gun Owners v. Hickenlooper</i> , 371 P.3d 768 (Colo. App. 2016).....	15
<i>Rogers v. Grewal</i> , 140 S. Ct. 1865 (2020) .....	4
<i>Silvester v. Becerra</i> , 138 S. Ct. 945 (2018) .....	17
<i>State v. Roundtree</i> , 2021 WI 1, 395 Wis. 2d 94, 952 N.W.2d 765 .....	15
<i>State v. Weber</i> , 2020-Ohio-6832, 163 Ohio St. 3d 125 .....	15
<i>Teixeira v. County of Alameda</i> , 873 F.3d 670 (9th Cir. 2017) (en banc).....	16
<i>Tyler v. Hillsdale County Sheriff’s Office</i> , 837 F.3d 678 (6th Cir. 2016) (en banc).....	7, 9, 10, 14
<i>United States v. Chester</i> , 628 F.3d 673 (4th Cir. 2010).....	6
<i>United States v. Marzzarella</i> , 614 F.3d 85 (3d Cir. 2010) .....	6
<i>United States v. Masciandaro</i> , 638 F.3d 458 (4th Cir. 2011).....	6, 8

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
<i>United States v. Skoien</i> , 614 F.3d 638 (7th Cir. 2010).....	5, 6
<i>United States v. Sprague</i> , 282 U.S. 716 (1931) .....	13
<i>Wrenn v. District of Columbia</i> , 864 F.3d 650 (D.C. Cir. 2017) .....	6
<i>Young v. Hawaii</i> , 992 F.3d 765 (9th Cir. 2021) (en banc).....	16
